# STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 93-32

# ESTABLISHMENT OF THE FISCAL YEAR (FY) 1993-94 ANNUAL FEE FOR FACILITIES SUBJECT TO THE TOXIC PITS CLEANUP ACT

## WHEREAS:

- 1. The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) is required, pursuant to Section 2201(c)(2) of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations, to set fees payable by any person discharging any liquid hazardous waste or hazardous waste containing free liquids into a surface impoundment;
- 2. The State Water Board has considered budgetary requirements of the Toxic Pits Cleanup Act program for FY 1993-94 and anticipated revenues from the FY 1993-94 fees.

### THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Board hereby approves the annual fees payable on July 1, 1993 by persons discharging liquid hazardous waste or hazardous waste containing free liquids to surface impoundments be set in the amount of \$4,500 for each non-exempt facility, plus \$450 for each additional surface impoundment at the facility, and \$2,000 for each exempt facility pursuant to Section 2201(c)(2) of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations.

### CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on April 27, 1993.

Maureen Marché

Administrative Assistant to the Board